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Josh Budwin  
Direct Dial: (512) 692-8727 
jbudwin@mckoolsmith.com 

MCKOOL SMITH 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS 

300 West 6th Street 
Suite 1700 

Austin, Texas  78701 
Telephone: (512) 692-8700
Telecopier: (512) 692-8744 

 
February 1, 2011 

 
VIA E-MAIL: 
 
Mark Francis 
King & Spalding LLP 
1185 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY  10036 
mfrancis@kslaw.com 
 

Re: Eolas Technologies Incorporated v. Adobe Systems, Inc., et. al;  Civil Action No. 
6:09-CV-00446-LED; United States District Court of Texas; Eastern District  

 
Dear Mark: 

 I write in response to your January 28, 2011 letter regarding Eolas’ asserted claims 

(herein after “your letter”).  You complain in your letter that Eolas has not done enough and that 

the defendants are not satisfied with the number of claims Eolas dropped.  However, contrary to 

the assertions made in your letter, reducing the size and scope of this case in order to bring it to 

trial is a two-way street.  Now, rather than complain that Eolas has not done enough, it is time for 

the defendants to uphold their end of the bargain.  This was discussed in the meet and confer that 

proceeded the January 11, 2011 filing of the Joint Report.  See dkt. 553.  

 Eolas has taken a meaningful first-step and has dropped 16 of the formerly asserted 61 

claims, including 6 of 15 independent claims.  Now, it is time for the defendants to follow 

through and (1) provide Eolas with the discovery it has been seeking for months, and (2) drop 

some of the defendants’ prior art assertions.  Once the defendants take these steps, Eolas will be 

in a position to further reduce the number of asserted claims as it explained in the Joint Report.  
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 Despite Eolas’ undertaking to reduce the number of asserted claims, the defendants have 

yet to remedy the discovery deficiencies Eolas complained of in the Joint Report, and, in fact, the 

discovery shortcomings have worsened since that time.  As examples: 

 JPMorgan, Texas Instruments and Citibank still have produced less than 100 documents 

each.  Eolas has been trying to work with these defendants for months, and the 

deficiencies persist.  Eolas is working to schedule meet and confers with their lead and 

local counsel as preludes to motions to compel.   

 Apple, Adobe and Oracle have significant issues with their privilege logs and document 

productions.  Eolas is working to schedule meet and confers with their lead and local 

counsel as a prelude to a motion to compel.   

 In Eolas’ first review of Apple’s source code, Eolas noted that Apple failed to produce 

the source code for all of its accused products.  Eolas requested that Apple correct this 

issue yet, in its follow-up inspection three months later, the very same code deficiencies 

persisted.  Eolas is working to schedule meet and confers with Apple’s lead and local 

counsel as a prelude to a motion to compel. 

 Google refuses to supplement its written discovery responses, schedule the depositions 

indicated below, or produce documents related to its ongoing litigation with Oracle 

related to the Android accused products, among other issues.   

 On the dates indicated in the chart below, Eolas noticed the following 30(b)(1) and 

30(b)(6) depositions.  Many of these depositions have been outstanding for months, and 

only a very few have been scheduled.  By Eolas’ count, 37 of the 39 depositions noticed 

over the past several months remain outstanding.  This is inexcusable.  The defendants’ 
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unwillingness to schedule these depositions in a timely manner unfairly hinders Eolas’ 

case preparation: 

 SERVED 
TO 

DATE 
SERVED 

TYPE 
OF 

DEPO 

NOTICED 
DATE 

Confirmed Date 

1.  Apple 11/29/10 30(b)(1) 12/13/2010 
1:00 pm PST 

 None 

2.  CDW 12/09/10 30(b)(1) 01/17/2011 
9:00 am CST 

2/15/2011 
10:00 am CST 

3.  Office 
Depot 

12/09/10 30(b)(1) 1/19/2011 
9:00 am CST 

  None 

4.  Amazon 12/23/10 30(b)(1) 1/24/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

5.  eBay 12/23/10 30(b)(1) 1/26/2011 
10:00 am PST 

  None 

6.  Apple 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 3/7/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

7.  Apple 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 3/8/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

8.  CDW 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 2/28/2011 
9:00 am CST 

None 

9.  CDW 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 3/1/2011 
9:00 am CST 

None 
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10.  Office 
Depot 

01/07/11 30(b)(1) 3/3/2011 
9:00 am EST 

None 

11.  Office 
Depot 

01/07/11 30(b)(1) 3/4/2011 
9:00 am EST 

None 

12.  Google 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 1/26/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

13.  Google 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 1/24/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

14.  Google 01/07/11 30(b)(1) 1/25/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

15.  JC 
Penney 

01/10/11 30(b)(1) 2/11/2011 
9:00 am CST 

None 

16.  Office 
Depot 

01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/10/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

17.  JC 
Penney 

01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/16/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

18.  New 
Frontier  

01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/9/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

19.  Perot 01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/14/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

20.  Go 
Daddy 

01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/15/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

21.  CDW 01/13/11 30(b)(6) 2/11/2011 
10:00 am CST 

None 

22.  Staples 01/14/11 30(b)(1) 2/4/2011 
10:00 am EST 

None 
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23.  JP 
Morgan 

01/18/11 30(b)(1) 2/11/2011 
9:00 am EST 

None 

24.  JP 
Morgan 

01/18/11 30(b)(1) 2/10/2011 
9:00 am EST 

None 

25.  Citigroup 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/9/2011 
9:00 am EST 

2/25/2011 
10:00 am EST 

26.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/8/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

27.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/10/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

28.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/14/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

29.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/11/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

30.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/9/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

31.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/7/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

32.  Google 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/15/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

33.  Amazon 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/11/2011 
9:30 am PST 

None 

34.  eBay 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/21/2011 
9:30 am PST 

None 

35.  Staples 01/19/11 30(b)(1) 2/17/2011 
9:30 am EST 

None 
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36.  Adobe 01/21/11 30(b)(1) 2/28/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

37.  Adobe 01/21/11 30(b)(1) 3/1/2011 
9:00 am PST 

None 

38.  YouTube 01/25/11 30(b)(6) 2/17/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

39.  Google 01/25/11 30(b)(6) 2/16/2011 
10:00 am PST 

None 

The defendants have no legitimate reason why they have failed to provide discovery in a 

timely manner.  The outstanding mandamus petition at the Federal Circuit does not provide an 

excuse for failing to timely schedule depositions and provide other discovery.  See dkt. 247 at ¶ 

14 (“No Excuses. . . . Absent court order to the contrary, a party is not excused from disclosure 

because there are pending motions to dismiss, to remand or to change venue.”).  As Eolas 

explained in the Joint Report, it is unable to meaningfully identify additional claims to drop until 

the defendants uphold their end of the bargain and correct their numerous and long-standing 

discovery deficiencies.  Defendants have yet to do so and instead continue to ignore Eolas’ 

requests for discovery. 

 Likewise, as Eolas discussed in the meet and confer, and as you mention in your letter, 

the defendants agreed to drop some of their prior art assertions.  This has yet to happen, and the 

defendants continue to drag their feet.  We look forward to the defendants making a meaningful 

reduction in the volume of asserted prior art. 

 Finally, as Eolas has explained multiple times, and as set forth in Eolas’ opening claim 

construction brief: 

[D]ropping asserted claims will not meaningfully reduce the 
number of claim construction disputes the Court must resolve.  
Dkt. 479 at 1.  As shown in Eolas’ Brief [dkt. 537], eight of the ten 
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disputed issues of claim construction appear in every asserted 
claim of the patents-in-suit.  Eolas’ Brief at 8-26.  And, the 
defendants’ contention that various claims should be construed 
pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 112, ¶ 6 is belied by the absence of the 
word “means” together with the numerous authorities cited by 
Eolas.  Id. at 26-28.  Defendants are unable to demonstrate 
otherwise.  Therefore, a reduction in the number of asserted claims 
at this time will not meaningfully reduce the number of claim 
construction disputes the Court must resolve 

Dkt. 553 at 3.  If you contend otherwise, please explain the basis of your contention. 

 We look forward to the defendants’ prompt attention to the issues raised herein. 

Sincerely, 

 
Josh Budwin 

 

cc: All counsel of record: 

Defendant Counsel E-mail 
Adobe Systems 
Incorporated 

Joseph P. Reid 
*SEND ALL 
PRODUCTION TO J. 
REID* 

reid@fr.com 

 Jason W. Wolff wolff@fr.com 
Amazon.com Inc. Matthew Powers 

Jared B. Bobrow 
Joseph H. Lee 
Christian Hurt 

Amazon-Eolas@weil.com 

Apple, Inc. Richard A. Cederoth 
Shubham Mukherjee 
Duy D. Nguyen 
Teague I. Donahey 
Theodore Whitley Chandler 

apple-eolas@sidley.com 

 Eric Albritton 
Matthew Clay Harris 

apple@emafirm.com 

CDW LLC Juliane Hartzell 
Scott A. Sanderson 
Anthony S. Gabrielson 

eolas@marshallip.com 

 Eric Hugh Findlay efindlay@findlaycraft.com 
 Brian Craft bcraft@findlaycraft.com 
Citigroup Inc. Roger Brian Cowie 

Galyn Dwight Gafford 
Citibank.Eolas@lockelord.com  
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Defendant Counsel E-mail 
M. Scott Fuller 
Roy William Hardin 
Jason E. Mueller 

 Eric L. Sophir esophir@kslaw.com 
 Alexas D. Skucas askucas@kslaw.com 
eBay Inc. Matthew Douglas Powers 

Christian J. Hurt 
Jared B. Bobrow 
Joseph H. Lee 

eBay-Eolas@weil.com 

Frito-Lay, Inc. and 
Rent-A-Center, Inc. 

Jeffrey F. Yee Frito-JCP-RAC-Eolas@gtlaw.com 

 Chris Joe Chris.Joe@BJCIPLaw.com 
 Brian Carpenter Brian.Carpenter@BJCIPLaw.com 
 Eric W. Buether Eric.Buether@BJCIPLaw.com 
The Go Daddy Group, 
Inc. 

Neil J. McNabnay mcnabnay@fr.com 

 Proshanto Mukherji mukherji@fr.com 
 Carl Bruce bruce@fr.com  
Google Inc. and 
YouTube 

Robert F. Perry 
Mark H. Francis 
Christopher C. Carnaval 
Mark H. Francis 
Allison Altersohn 

Google-Eolas@kslaw.com 

 Michael E. Jones mikejones@potterminton.com 
 Allen F. Gardner allengardner@potterminton.com 
J.C. Penney 
Corporation, Inc. 

Brian Carpenter Brian.Carpenter@BJCIPLaw.com 

 Eric W. Buether Eric.Buether@BJCIPLaw.com 
 Jeffrey Joyner 

Jeffrey Yee 
Frito-JCP-RAC-Eolas@gtlaw.com 

J.P. Morgan Chase & 
Co. 

Debra Elaine Gunter debby@yw-lawfirm.com 

 David Crump dcrump@mwe.com 
 

 Herbert A. Yarbrough, III trey@yw-lawfirm.com 
New Frontier Media, 
Inc. 

Anthony T. Pierce eolaslitigation@akingump.com 

Office Depot David M. Stein dstein@mwe.com 
 Suzanne M. Wallman swallman@mwe.com 
 Brett E. Bachtell bbachtell@mwe.com 
 J. Thad Heartfield thad@jth-law.com 
Perot Systems Corp. Douglas Mark Kubehl  

David O. Taylor 
Vernon E. Evans 
Roger J. Fulghum 

DLEolasTeam@bakerbotts.com 
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Defendant Counsel E-mail 
Paula D. Heyman 
Kevin J. Meek 
Scott Partridge 

 Deron R. Dacus 
Shannon Marie Dacus 

ddacus@rameyflock.com 
shannond@rameyflock.com 

Playboy Enterprises 
International 

Gentry C. McLean 
David B. Weaver 
John A. Fedock 

Playboy-Eolas@velaw.com 

Staples, Inc. Donald R. Steinberg don.steinberg@wilmerhale.com 
 Mark Matuschak mark.matuschak@wilmerhale.com 
 Daniel V. Williams daniel.williams@wilmerhale.com 
 Kate Hutchins kate.hutchins@wilmerhale.com 
Oracle Corporation 
f/k/a Sun Microsystems, 
Inc. 
 

Mark D. Fowler 
Kathryn Riley Grasso 

Oracle-Eolas@dlapiper.com 

Texas Instruments, Inc. Amanda Aline Abraham aa@rothfirm.com 
 Brendan Clay Roth br@rothfirm.com 
Yahoo! Inc. Matthew Douglas Powers 

Christian J. Hurt 
Jared B. Bobrow 
Joseph H. Lee 

Yahoo-Eolas@weil.com 

 Deborah J. Race drace@icklaw.com 
 Otis W. Carroll, Jr. fedserv@icklaw.com 
 


